
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU 

 
 

 
 

Strategic Environment 
Cabinet Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough Council 
are summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Windmill 
Street, Gravesend DA12 1AU on Tuesday, 22 November 2022 at 7.30 pm when the business 
specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted. 
 
 

 
S Walsh 
Service Manager (Communities) 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A  
 

Items likely to be considered in Public 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public  

 

5. Construction Infrastructure Innovation & Skills Hub  (Pages 13 - 28) 

6. Local Cycling and Working Infrastructure Plan Report  (Pages 29 - 34) 

7. Dropped Kerbs and EV Charging Guides  (Pages 35 - 58) 

8. Corporate Performance Report: Q2 2022-23  (Pages 59 - 70) 

9. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter or urgency.  

 



10. Exclusion   

 To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part A of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

Part B  
 

Items likely to be considered in Private  
 

 

 

None.  
 
 
Members 
 
Cllr Lauren Sullivan (Chair) 
Cllr Brian Sangha (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Harold Craske 

Dakota Dibben 
Brian Francis 
Leslie Hills 
Leslie Hoskins 
Nirmal Khabra 
Bob Lane 
Emma Morley 
 

 
Substitutes: To be notified 



1 

Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 
 

Monday, 10 October 2022 7.30 pm 
 
 

Present: 
 
Cllr Lauren Sullivan (Chair) 
Cllr Brian Sangha (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Harold Craske 

Dakota Dibben 
Ejaz Aslam 
Baljit Hayre 
Nirmal Khabra 
Leslie Hills 
Bob Lane 
Emma Morley 
Leslie Hoskins 

  
Wendy Lane 
Tom Reynolds 
Keith Grimley 

Assistant Director (Planning) 
Assistant Director (Strategic Regeneration) 
Senior Economic Development Officer 

Jackie Denton Customer Services Manager (Minutes) 
  
  

109. Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Brian Francis and was substituted by Cllr 
Baljit Hayre. 
 

110. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee held on 
Monday, 20 June 2022 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

111. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

112. 2021 Census Update  
 
The Committee were provided with a presentation from the Assistant Director (Planning).  
 
The full presentation can be accessed through the following link: 
 
(Public Pack)Supplementary Presentations Agenda Supplement for Strategic Environment 
Cabinet Committee, 10/10/2022 19:30 
 
The Census took place on the 21 March 2021 and it is mandatory to complete. It takes place 
every 10 years so the previous Census was completed in 2011. We are very fortunate to 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2

http://gbc-modgov/documents/b16812/Supplementary%20Presentations%20Monday%2010-Oct-2022%2019.30%20Strategic%20Environment%20Cabinet%20Committee.pdf?T=9
http://gbc-modgov/documents/b16812/Supplementary%20Presentations%20Monday%2010-Oct-2022%2019.30%20Strategic%20Environment%20Cabinet%20Committee.pdf?T=9


Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 10.10.2022 

2 

have some 2021 data already and it is giving us initial findings. The Government will be 
publishing lots of information and there will be the option for bespoke information to be 
produced. 
 
• There were 59,597,300 people living in England and Wales on 21 March 2
[...]
r own ducts in. If the council engage with them 
now they can plan their roll-out most effectively, particularly for our social housing 
stock and multiple dwelling units which require access over our land. The more we 
engage with commercial roll-outs, the more areas locally will benefit from additional 
infrastructure and improved broadband services. 

Page 8

http://gbc-modgov/documents/b16812/Supplementary%20Presentations%20Monday%2010-Oct-2022%2019.30%20Strategic%20Environment%20Cabinet%20Committee.pdf?T=9
http://gbc-modgov/documents/b16812/Supplementary%20Presentations%20Monday%2010-Oct-2022%2019.30%20Strategic%20Environment%20Cabinet%20Committee.pdf?T=9


Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 10.10.2022 

7 

 
• A question was raised about the viability of schemes in more remote rural areas, 

even allowing for financial support through Broadband voucher schemes. In 
response, there was an undertaking to circulate details of the latest government-
backed Gigabit voucher scheme which it is hoped will address some of these issues. 
While not always practical, community schemes where trenches or other basic works 
are carried out by local volunteers, were also mentioned as aiding viability by 
reducing direct installation costs of cabling and other infrastructure. 

 
• Kent County Council were hoping to be the beneficiaries of a procurement exercise 

being undertaken by BEIS in connection with the wider Project Gigabit initiative but 
so far this has proved unsuccessful 

 
Members noted the update. 
 
 

115. Dropped Kerb/Driveway Draft  
 
The Assistant Director (Planning) provided the Committee with a presentation on the 
Dropped Kerb/Driveway draft. 
 
The full presentation can be accessed through the following link: 
 
(Public Pack)Supplementary Presentations Agenda Supplement for Strategic Environment 
Cabinet Committee, 10/10/2022 19:30 
 
Since preparing our draft, Kent County Council (KCC) have published their guidance and 
there are some questions
[...]
 
Issues we don’t consider: 
 
• Applicant’s personal circumstances 
• Private rights and covenants 
• Boundary disputes, ownership matters 
• Other legislation such as Party Walls 
 
If they can’t get off your drive that is a Police matter as obstruction, but if you can’t get on 
your drive that is a private matter. 
 
In London Boroughs they have By-laws that say explicitly you are not to park on footpaths 
and you will get an automatic fine if you do. We don’t have that in Kent but if you go right 
across it, it is an offence. It is a highway issue 
 
It was agreed that once the draft document has been updated with KCC’s changes, it 
will be circulated to Members for comment before going out to public consultation. 
 
Members noted the presentation. 
 
 

116. Corporate Register of Partnership - July 2022  
 
The Assistant Director (Planning) informed Members of the council’s involvement in 
partnerships that are within the remit of this committee. 
 
There is only one partnership directly related to this Committee and that is the North-West 
Kent Countryside Partnership. The council does not provide Core Funding to this 
partnership. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

117. Q1 2022-23 Corporate Performance Report  
 
The Assistant Director (Planning) provided the Committee with an update against the 
Performance Management Framework, as introduced within the council’s Corporate Plan, for 
Q1 (April to June 2022). 
 
PI 33 and PI 34: % rate of resident unemployment and % rate of youth unemployment.  
Unemployment (4.1%) and youth unemployment (6.2%) has continued to fall at a time when 
vacancy levels within many sectors remained high. 
 
The Kickstart programme has benefitted 8 young people who were offered permanent 
employment within the council. The council is also expanding its apprenticeships and 
provided a wide range of work experience opportunities for 17 young people during this 
quarter.  
 

Page 10



Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 10.10.2022 

9 

Members congratulated officers involved with the Kickstart programme. Local government is 
about improving the quality of life for local people and Members are really encouraged by 
this. Youth unemployment falling is something to be commended. 
 
Members noted the information in the report 
 
 
 Close of meeting  
 
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategic Environment Committee update  – 22nd November

Keith Grimley, Economic Development, Gravesham Borough Council

CONSTRUCTION INFRASTRUCTURE INNOVATION & SKILLS HUB

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



What is the Skills Hub in response to? What opportunities could it grasp?

A strategic economic development opportunity, to create a local talent pool and innovation hub

Meeting employer demand for skilled labour (all levels of supply chain and local employer cluster), to ensure 
timely delivery of construction projects (NSIP schemes, housebuilding, other infrastructure, local regeneration) 
and to bear down on inflationary labour cost pressures i.e. making it easier ‘to do business’ in north Kent

Local opportunities for local people (adult & young learners; upskilling & returners) – inclusive ladders of 
opportunity incl. careers advice, work experience, high quality “employer-owned” vocational training, job entry

Ensure opportunities are available for local residents, rather than requiring a migrant workforce. Where skills 
are not available in the local area, the hub will deliver programmes to ensure local residents have the skills 
employers require.

Avoiding competition for labour – with 3 Major Projects, 2 town centre redevelopments and the proposed new 
development on Hoo Peninsula, demand for skilled labour will intensify – by collaborating on a skills hub, the 
partners can ensure the right skills are provided for the projects so that competition is limited. 

P
age 14



What is the Skills Hub in response to? What opportunities could it grasp?

Su
[...]
aper

OHOB Training Academy Open Day - Highlights - DRAFT (vimeo.com)

Martyn Price MBE, Workforce Development Director (OHOB) and Chair, Cross-industry Construction 
Apprenticeship Taskforce (CCATF). Martyn on Skills White Paper: 

P
age 27

https://vimeo.com/710785505/2b71d0eb5a


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Classification: Public 

Key Decision: No 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to: Strategic Environment Committee 

Date: 22 November 2022 

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Planning) 

Subject: Gravesham Local Cycling & Walking Implementation Plan 

Purpose and summary of report:  

To provide:  

 Feedback on the emergiing Gravesham Local Cycling & Walking Implementation Plan 

 Highlight some of the emerging issues 

Recommendations: 

1. Members are invited to comment on the emerging plan. 
 

Key Implications: 

Item Implications 

Legal None 

Finance and Value for 
Money 

None 

Corporate Plan Gravesham LCWIP will support a number of the objectives in 
#People and #Place categories in relation to sustainable travel 
and health 

Climate Change  Encouraging sustainable transport is a key objective of providing 
cycling and walking networks  

 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 At the June Committee, Members took part in a workshop session with our 
consultants, PJA, as part of work on the Local Cycling and Walking 
Implementation Plan (LCWIP).  That process has involved technical work and 
consultation with local walking and cycling groups, Parish Councils and others. 

1.2 A draft report has now been received which is currently being revised by the 
consultants in the light of officer comments, including critically those from Kent 
County Council in their role as Transport Authority. A version will be circulated to 
Members before the committee meeting. 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



2 

1.3 A presentation will be given outlining the progress made and the emerging results. 

2. Background 

2.1 This repeats some material from the previous report for convenience.  The 
consultants have to follow the guidance from the Department for Transport (DfT) 
on producing Local Cycling and Walking Implementation Plan (LCWIP), together 
with some tools to help with the process and guidance on design standards.  

2.2 Local Authorities are expected to produce these plans to setting out their priorities 
for routes for both walking and cycling, and priorities for their implementation.  A 
particular aim is to understand where there are major obstacles to be overcome in 
the delivery of integrated walking and cycling networks. The objective is to 
produce a programme of route improvements, that can be funded by a variety of 
means as and when opportunity arises – for example bids to Government funds, 
s.106 contributions, Lottery applications etc. Bids for funding to Government in the 
future for walking and cycling infrastructure will expect a relevant LCWIP to exist. 

2.3 The DfT guidance sets out a 6-stage process, see the table below.   

Stage Name Description 

1 Determining Scope  Establish the geographical extent of the LCWIP, 
and arrangements for governing and preparing 
the plan.  

2 Gathering Information  Identify existing patterns of walking and cycling 
and potential new journeys. Review existing 
conditions and identify barriers to cycling and 
walking. Review related transport and land use 
policies and programmes.  

3 Network Planning for 
Cycling  

Identify origin and destination points and cycle 
flows. Convert flows into a network of routes 
and determine the type of improvements 
required.  

4 Network Planning for 
Walking  

Identify key trip generators, core walking zones 
and routes, audit existing provision and 
determine the type of improvements required.  

5 Prioritising Improvements  Prioritise improvements to develop a phased 
programme for future investment.  

6 Integration and Application  Integrate outputs into local planning and 
transport policies, strategies, and delivery pla
[...]
? If yes, please explain answer. 

No 

b. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper make a 
positive contribution to promoting equality? If yes, please explain answer. 

Yes as the LCWIP will need to consider access to walking and cycling networks 
for all types of users 

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have 
given due regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted 
in the table above 

Crime and Disorder None 

Digital and website 
implications 

None 

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable adults 

None 

 

Page 33

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/key-definitions/what-is-personal-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/special-category-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/criminal-offence-data/
mailto:gdpr@medway.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Classification:  Public 

Key Decision:  No 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to: Strategic Environment Committee  
 

Date: 22 November 2022 

Reporting officer: Shazad Ghani – Service Manager (Planning Services) 
 

Subject: Dropped Kerb and Electric Vehicle Charging Guidance 
 

Purpose and summary of report:  

To present Members of the Strategic Environment Committee with draft Dropped Kerb and 
Electric Vehicle Charging Guidance documents for consideration and feedback. 
 

Recommendations: 

This report is for information purposes only.  

Key Implications: 

Item Implications 

Legal The publication of these guidance documents will assist the 
Council in dispensing its role as the Local Planning Authority.  

Finance and Value for 
Money 

The publication of these guidance documents should assist 
customers in obtaining clarity regarding their proposals in a more 
effici
[...]
 of the Borough’s existing Corporate Plan and 
adopted Development Plan.  

2.2 To assist residents in understanding what permitted development rights exist for 
installing EV Charging points at home, a short guide has been produced (see 
Appendix 2).   

3. Proposed Next Steps 

3.1 Subject to the Portfolio Holder’s approval, the documents will be published on the 
Council’s website. Members views are sought on the document to ensure that 
resident queries that Members encounter are adequately addressed.  

 

 

4. Appendices 

4.1 The following documents are to be published with the report:  

- Appendix One – Dropped Kerb Guidance 

- Appendix One b – Dropped Kerb Guidance Flow Chart 

- Appendix Two – Electric Vehicle Charging Guidance 

5. Background Documents  

5.1 There are no background documents. 

 

Lead Officer:   Shazad Ghani – Service Manager (Planning Services) 

Email:    Shazad.ghani@gravesham.gov.uk 

  

Page 36

mailto:Shazad.ghani@gravesham.gov.uk


3 

Secondary Implications  

Risk Assessment N/A 

Data Protection 
Impact Assessment 

 

A data protection impact assessment (DPIA) should be carried out at the start of 
any major project involving the use of personal data or if you are making a 
significant change to an existing process.  

a. Does the project/change being recommended through this paper involve the 
processing of personal data or special category data or criminal offence data?  

A definition of each type of data can be found on the Information 
Commissioner’s Office website via the above links. 

No 

b. If yes to question a, have you completed and attached a DPIA including Data 
Protection Officer advice? 

N/A  

c. If no to question b, please seek advice from your nominated DPIA assessor or 
the Information Governance Team at gdpr@medway.gov.uk. 

N/A 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 

a. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper have 
potential to cause adverse impact or discriminate against different gr
[...]
lass D and E, when the electrical outlet is no longer required as a charging point for electric vehicles, the wall (on which the outlet was 
mounted) or the land (on which the upstand was placed) must be returned to its previous condition (prior to the installation being carried out) as 
soon as possible. 

If you are in a conservation area, and your charging point will be visible to the public, you may need to seek planning permission. You will also 
need planning permission if your property is a listed building.  

 
 

  

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Classification: Public 

Key Decision: No 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to: Strategic Environment Committee 

Date: 22 November 2022 

Reporting officer: Wendy Lane - Assistant Director (Planning)  
Simon Hookway - Assistant Director (Communities) 
 

Subject: Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Two 2022-23 

Purpose and summary of report:  

To present Members of the Strategic Environment Committee with an update against the 
Performance Management Framework, as introduced within the council’s Corporate Plan, for 
Quarter Two 2022-23 (July to September 2022). 
 

Recommendations: 

1. This report is for information purposes only.  

Key Implications: 

Item Implications 

Legal The council’s Corporate Plan is an integral part of the authority’s 
policy framework as defined by the Constitution. The new Plan will 
ensure the council has in place an effective framework to deliver 
its responsibilities and ensure better results for vulnerable local 
residents, with the assistance of relevant partner agencies. 
 

Finance and Value for 
Money 

There are no significant costs associated with the monitoring of 
the Corporate Plan from which council activities should be based 
and which therefore should be accounted for as part of on-going 
financial planning processes. 
 

Corporate Plan The council’s adopted Corporate Plan sets the strategic ambition 
and objectives for the authority over the 2019-23 period. This 
report provides the Committee with a quarterly assessment of how 
the council is delivering against its objectives through its 
Performance Management Framework. 
 

Climate Change Climate change as a strategic theme underpins the projects, 
initiatives and work involved in the delivery of the council's 
Corporate Plan. As a core policy commitment of the council, 
efforts in this area are represented within corporate objective #1: 
People. 
 

Page 59 Agenda Item 8



2 

 
1. Introduction 

1.1 In October 2019 the council formally adopted its Corporate Plan for 2019-23. The 
plan sets out the authority’s ambition for the borough, complete with a suite of 
corporate objectives and supporting policy commitments that will shape the 
council’s activities over the four-year period.   

1.2 In order to evaluate if the council is effectively achieving against its stated policy 
commitments, and is ultimately delivering consistently high-quality services, a 
sound performance management process is required to be implemented.  

1.3 Developed by senior council officers and Cabinet portfolio holders, the council’s 
Corporate Plan presents a Performance Management Framework (PMF) that 
forms the basis of reporting corporate performance to Members and residents.  

2. Performance management: process 

2.1 The effective management of the council relies upon good quality and timely 
performance information on which to base informed executive decisions.  

2.2 Appendix 1 to this report provides the Strategic Environment Committee with an 
overview of the council’s performance against the Corporate Plan for Quarter Two 
2022-23, covering the period July to September 2022.   

2.3 Statistical performance over the period is presented separately in tabular and 
graphical form for all indicators. Where any data is not presented, this will relate 
either to those indicators reported on an annual basis or, alternatively, where data 
has not been submitted 
[...]
0% 96.6% 95.8%

2021-22 97.7% 97.9% 94.2% 95.4%

2022-23 92.9% 95.7%

In Q2
- Major applications –100% (3 major decided, 3 in time)
- Minor and other applications – 95.67% (208 applications decided, 199 in time)

In September, planning and listed building applications for 55 High Street Gravesend were 
withdrawn following heritage concerns raised by the Council and the Victorian Society.

a dynamic borough; defined by a vibrant and productive local economy taking 
advantage of growth in the area, supported by its strong and active community.

5. Positively promote sustainable development: deliver a pro-active development 
management service, underpinned by a sound Local Plan that protects and enhances our historic 
natural and built environment. 

P O L I C Y   C O M M I T M E N T 

#2 PLACE 

40%

60%

80%

100%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

40%

60%

80%

100%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Construction Infrastructure Innovation & Skills Hub
	6 Local Cycling and Working Infrastructure Plan Report
	7 Dropped Kerbs and EV Charging Guides
	Appendix 1 Dropped Kerb Guidance
	Appendix 1b Flow Chart
	Appendix 2 Electric Vehicle Charging Points

	8 Corporate Performance Report: Q2 2022-23
	Strategic Environment Portfolio - Q2 2022-23 (Appendix 1)
	Q2 2022-23
	Strategic Environment Portfolio - Q1 2022-23 (FINAL).pdf
	Q1 2022-23
	Strategic Environment Portfolio - Q1 2022-23 (Draft).pdf
	Q4 2021-22
	Strategic Environment Portfolio - Q3 2021-22.pdf
	Q3 2021-22
	Strategic Environment Portfolio - Q3 2021-22 (DRAFT).pdf
	Q3 2021-22











Minutes of the meeting


1 

Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 
 

Tuesday, 22 November 2022    19:30pm  
 

Present: 
 
Cllr Lauren Sullivan (Chair) 
Cllr Brian Sangha (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Dakota Dibben  

Brian Francis  
Leslie Hills  
Leslie Hoskins  
Nirmal Khabra  
Bob Lane  
Emma Morley  
 

Simon Hookway 
Shazad Ghani   
Tony Chadwick  
Keith Grimley  
Ben Clarke 

Assistant Director (Communities)  
Service Manager (Planning)   
Principal Transport and NSIP Project Manager 
Senior Economic Development Officer  
Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 

 

118. Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Harold Craske.  
 

119. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee held on 
Monday, 10 October 2022 were signed by the Chair.  
 

120. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

121. Construction Infrastructure Innovation & Skills Hub  
 
The Committee were provided with a presentation from the Senior Economic Development 
Officer on the Construction Infrastructure Innovation & Skills Hub. The Senior Economic 
Development Officer guided Members through the presentation in detail highlighting key 
points to note.  
 
The presentation has been published and could be accessed through the main agenda at 
item 5:   
 

 (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee, 
22/11/2022 19:30 (gravesham.gov.uk) 

 
 

https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/g4880/Public%20reports%20pack%20Tuesday%2022-Nov-2022%2019.30%20Strategic%20Environment%20Cabinet%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/g4880/Public%20reports%20pack%20Tuesday%2022-Nov-2022%2019.30%20Strategic%20Environment%20Cabinet%20Committee.pdf?T=10


Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 22.11.2022 

2 

The Senior Economic Development Officer agreed to circulate a short video to Members via 
email after the meeting; the video contained information on the OHOB Training Academy 
Open Day.  
 
Following the presentation, Members had their questions answered by the Senior Economic 
Development Officer:  
 

 The intention was to have a physical hub in the Town Centre which would be funded 
by several opportunities available to Gravesham such as working with Lower Thames 
Crossing (LTC) and the tier one contractors that were bidding for projects worth 
significant amounts of money. The Council would be involved in acquiring funding 
and an operator for the business and would then provide support to the hub to make 
sure it became successful and upskilled Gravesham’s workforce. The Senior 
Economic Development Officer was also in discussions with the local Colleges, 
private training providers, London Resort, and the Government  

 Before any work could begin on the hub, the Senior Economic Development Officer 
needed to acquire funding for the feasibility study of the hub  

 There weren’t any Construction Industry Training Board (CITB) training providers in 
Gravesham; the nearest CITB providers were in Erith and Central London; however, 
the Senior Economic Development Manager had been having discussions with a 
CITB provider, through planning obligations, concerning a construction academy and 
they were interested in several proposals  

 There had been an indication from the LTC that the Council would be able to 
approach them for money for the feasibility study; the LTC published a Skills, 
Education & Employment Strategy which made commitments to increase 
employment and raise skills in the local area as well as drive economic growth. 
These commitments would be delivered, primarily through contractual requirements 
imposed on Tier 1 contractors and their supply  

 The LTC had also put money into pre-employment courses delivered by 
organisations including Runway Training and the Construction Youth Trust which 
supports the work of the Skills, Education and Employment Advisor directly-
employed by LTC and has been into local schools to discuss different careers 
available to the school children. Work had also been carried out with Job Centre Plus 
to get people into viable working roles.  

 
In response to a Members question, the Principal Transport and NSIP Project Manager 
advised that construction for the LTC was likely due to start in 2024/25; Members were also 
advised that there were a number of jobs that there were a shortage off, but not typically 
thought of, such as archaeologists and they would be needed during construction of the 
LTC.  
 
The Committee discussed the difficulties of upskilling the workforce and reinforced the need 
for a suitable CITB training provider to be encouraged to set up a base in Gravesend. 
Member suggested the use of the Victoria Centre and the old court building.  
 
The Chair informed the Senor Economic Development Officer that whatever approach was 
taken with the Hub and the process behind it needed to be guided by Members.  
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Economic Development Officer for a detailed presentation.  
 

122. Local Cycling and Working Infrastructure Plan Report  



Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 22.11.2022 

3 

 
The Committee were provided with a presentation on the Gravesham Local Cycling & 
Walking Implementation Plan.   
 
The presentation had been published and could be accessed the below the below link:  
 

 (Public Pack)Supplementary - Local Cycling and Walking Implementation Plan 
Presentation Agenda Supplement for Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee, 
22/11/2022 19:30 (gravesham.gov.uk) 
 

The Principal Transport and NSIP Project Manager advised that the full Local Cycling and 
Walking Implementation Plan had been published as a supplementary to the main report.  
 
In response to Member questions, the Principal Transport and NSIP Project Manager and 
the Service Manager (Planning) advised that:  
 

 With regard to creating a cycle/walking path that linked Meopham and Istead Rise, 
the Council needed to create a viable scheme that could be developed; previously 
one of the biggest barriers to the path was the need to acquire access over land. If 
the proposal was to moved forward, it was possible that a Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO) may have to be pursued for the necessary land. The link between 
Istead Rise Primary School and the expansion of Meopham Secondary School may 
help the case for a path. Previously, a bid had been submitted under the Active 
Travel Fund which was now managed by Active Travel England however the bid was 
unsuccessful, and no feedback was received as to why it was unsuccessful  

 KCC would not expand the A227 as they do not have the funds for such schemes 
unless funded by development; the Chair had met with National Highways and KCC 
to discuss designated funds as where the Lower Thames Crossing (LTC) had a 
significant impact on an area it had a duty to correct or manage any issues.. The 
Principal Transport and NSIP Project Manager was looking at the flow of traffic on 
the A227 to build a business case for a scheme and would talk to the LTC about 
criteria for various funding pots in Designated Funds  

 Transport modelling would be part of the contracts for the LTC and feed into the 
wider responses  

 The Council did not pay for the Local Cycling & Walking Implementation Plan; the 
work was funded by the Government via KCC and Designated Funds from National 
Highways 

 The LCWIP did not take into account some other significant projects where details 
are emerging in the area as outlined on page 31; as a result, for planning 
applications it provides evidence for  section 106 agreement asks, and other aspects 
requested as part of those developments. However, the Service Manager (Planning) 
advised Members of viability issues with certain developments within the Borough, 
which meant not all section 106 asks could be funded on every occasion 

 The Northfleet Harbourside site application was validated recently and the target was 
to report the planning application to the Planning Committee in February/March 2023; 
in terms of delivery not all of the land was owned by the applicant, as such delivery 
would not commence immediately. The Service Manager (Planning) estimated that 
the project was a 10-15 year build plan that would most likely start in 2025/26  
In response to Members concerns that the LCWIP would be shelved in a few years’ 
time, the Service Manager (Planning) assured Members that Planning Officers would 
consider the LCWIP in term of specifics when considering planning applications. For 

https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/b16833/Supplementary%20-%20Local%20Cycling%20and%20Walking%20Implementation%20Plan%20Presentation%20Tuesday%2022-Nov-2022%2019.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/b16833/Supplementary%20-%20Local%20Cycling%20and%20Walking%20Implementation%20Plan%20Presentation%20Tuesday%2022-Nov-2022%2019.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/b16833/Supplementary%20-%20Local%20Cycling%20and%20Walking%20Implementation%20Plan%20Presentation%20Tuesday%2022-Nov-2022%2019.pdf?T=9


Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 22.11.2022 

4 

example, the Canal Basin application had cycling routes built into the scheme after 
discussions with KCC. Discussions had also been held regarding a safe walking 
route from the Canal Basin to the Town Centre and the LCWIP would inform those 
discussions. In due course, the LCWIP would also inform the emerging Local Plan 
 

The Chair reminded Members to make their KCC Members aware of any pressing issues; 
Cllr Dibben was encouraged to speak to his KCC Member regarding funding for the cycle 
route between Meopham and Istead Rise.  
 
In response to a Members concern, the Chair advised that in order to access Government 
money for active travel, a Local Cycling & Walking Implementation Plan had to exist. 
Hopefully the work that went into creating the plan would also be able to get used in a 
response to the construction of the LTC.  
 

123. Dropped Kerbs and EV Charging Guides  
 
The Committee were presented with draft Dropped Kerb and Electric Vehicle Charging 
Guidance documents for consideration and feedback. The guidance was intended to be 
simplified so that residents could easily understand the rules around dropped kerbs and local 
charges.  
 
The guidance document did not apply to houses converted into flats or commercial premises 
or properties on A and B roads where planning permission had to be sought. A simple flow 
chart had been attached at appendix 1b for residents to follow if they wanted to apply to 
KCC for a dropped kerb. In the future, the Service Manager (Planning) advised that the 
intention was to create another document which gave guidance on actual driveways, clarified 
what permitted development rights for driveways and what driveways should be used for.  
 
Following a discussion, Members requested that:  
 

 Photos or illustrations of dropped kerb examples should be included in the guidance  

 The guidance should be made simpler so that all residents would be able to 
understand it  

 The guidance should be included in some form in the Your Borough magazine  
 
The Service Manager (Planning) agreed to Members suggestions and agreed to bring the 
final published version back to the Committee.  
 

124. Corporate Performance Report: Q2 2022-23  
 
The Committee was presented with an update against the Performance Management 
Framework, as introduced within the council’s Corporate Plan, Quarter Two 2022-23 (July to 
September 2022). 
 
The Chair advised that performance was on target and being monitored dutifully.   
 
The Chair thanked the officers for a detailed report.  
 
 
 
 



Strategic Environment Cabinet Committee 22.11.2022 

5 

 Close of meeting  
 
The meeting ended at 20:58pm.  
 
 
 


